provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or 
amendment(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed there 
under, the consent of members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 75,50,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Crores Fifty Lakhs 
only) divided into 7,55,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to 
Rs. 80,50,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 8,05,00,000 (Eight Crores 
Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the 
Company.” 

B. Alteration in the Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association

[...]

thereof) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of members be and is hereby accorded for 
substituting Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following 
clause: 

“Capital Clause V: The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 80,50,00,000 (Rupees 
Eighty Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 8,05,00,000 (Eight Crores Five Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the board of directors be and is hereby authorised to do all acts 
and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to this resolution.” 

7. To approve the limit of investment(s), loans, guarantees and security in excess of